
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 16th September, 2009 

 
9.30 am 

 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 





 

AGENDA 
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 

Wednesday, 16th September, 2009, at 
9.30 am 

Ask for: Andrew Tait 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694342 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting  

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
 

1. Substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interest in items on the agenda for this meeting  

3. Presentation on the Role and Terms of Reference for the Governance and Audit 
Committee  

4. Minutes - 30 June 2009 (Pages 1 - 4) 

5. Trading Activities Sub-Group Notes - 1 September 2009 (Pages 5 - 8) 

6. External Audit Review of KCC's Commercial Operations (Pages 9 - 28) 

7. 2008/09 Final Accounts and Annual Governance Report (Pages 29 - 50) 

8. Insurance Activity and new Performance Indicators (Pages 51 - 60) 

9. Internal Audit Benchmarking Results (Pages 61 - 64) 

10. Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 65 - 90) 

11. Data Quality (Pages 91 - 106) 

12. Ombudsman Complaints (Pages 107 - 126) 

13. Other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
(01622) 694002 
 
Tuesday, 8 September 2009 



 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Darent 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 30 June 2009. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R W Bayford, Mr A R Chell, Mr C Hibberd, Mr J F London, 
Mr R L H Long, TD, Mr J Ozog (Substitute for Mr P W A Lake), Mr R J Parry, 
Mr T Prater, Mr R Tolputt and Mr C T Wells 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Ms S J Carey and Mr J D Simmonds 
 
OFFICERS: Ms L McMullan (Director of Finance), Mr N Vickers (Head of Financial 
Services), Mr A Wood (Head of Financial Management), Mrs C Head (Chief 
Accountant), Mrs D Mattingly (Corporate Risk & Insurance Manager), Miss J Purvis 
(Improvement & Engagement Officer), Ms J Dawson (Head of Audit and Risk), 
Mrs J Armstrong (Senior Audit Manager), Mr C Bainbridge (Director of Community 
Safety & Regulatory Services), Mr P Mulholland (Group Leader, Property and 
Commercial) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
17. Election of Vice-Chairman  
(Item 1) 
 
Mr R Tolputt moved, seconded by Mr A R Chell that Mr M V Snelling be elected Vice-
Chairman of the Committee. 
    Carried with no opposition. 
 
18. Terms of Reference and dates of future meetings  
(Item 2) 
 
(1)  The Committee noted its Terms of Reference subject to the following minor 
amendments:- 
  
 (f) the deletion of “Best Value Inspectorate” and its replacement by “the Audit 

Commission; and  
 
 (j) the deletion of “Strategic Director (Resources) and its replacement by 

“Director of Finance.”  
 
(2)  The Committee noted the following future meeting dates:- 
 
 Wednesday, 16 September 2009; 
 Tuesday, 1 December 2009; 
 Friday, 30 April 2010; 
 Wednesday, 30 June 2010; 
 Wednesday, 15 September 2010; and 
 Tuesday, 30 November 2010. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 

 

 
(3)  RESOLVED that subject to (1) above, the Terms of Reference and dates of 

future meetings be noted. 
 
 
19. Minutes - 4 March 2009 and 25 June 2009 (To Follow)  
(Item 4) 
 
(1)  The Minutes of the Committee meeting held on 25 June 2009 were tabled. 
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meetings held on 4 March 2009 and 25 

June 2009 are correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
20. Trading Activities Sub-Group (Oral report)  
(Item 5) 
 
(1)  The Terms of Reference of the Trading Activities Sub-Group had been 
circulated in the supplementary papers.  
 
(2)  The Committee agreed to a minor amendment to the Terms of Reference of 
the Sub-Group so that its membership would be 2 Conservative and 1 Liberal 
Democrat Member with an invitation also being extended to the Labour Group to 
nominate one Member. 
 
(3)  RESOLVED that subject to (2) above, the Terms of Reference and 
membership of the Trading Activities Sub-Group be agreed. 
 
21. Draft Internal Audit Annual Report 2008/09  
(Item 6) 
 
(1)  The report has been circulated to Members with the supplementary papers. 
 
(2)  RESOLVED that approval be given to the Head of Audit and Risk’s Annual 
Report. 
 
22. External Audit Progress Report (To Follow)  
(Item 7) 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
23. Annual Audit Fee letter 2009/10  
(Item 8) 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
24. Annual Inspection Fee letter 2009/10  
(Item 9) 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

25. Treasury Management Annual Review  
(Item 10) 
 
(1)  Mr J D Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Finance was present for this item 
pursuant to Committee Procedure Rule 2.24 and spoke.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
26. Annual Audit and Inspection Letter  
(Item 11) 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
27. Draft Statement of Accounts 2008/09  (including Annual Governance 
Report)  
(Item 12) 
 
(1)  The Audit Commission’s Annual Governance Report had previously been 
circulated to the Committee.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that:-  

(a)  approval be given to the Statement of Accounts for 2008/09 subject  to 
the Chairman and Liberal Democrat Group Spokesman being informed 
of any changes which may be made to the Accounts following 
completion of the external audit; and  

 
(b)  the recommendations made in the Annual Governance Report be 

noted.  
 
28. Ombudsman Complaints  
(Item 13) 
 
The Committee deferred consideration of this item to its next meeting. 
 
29. Annual Report on surveillance activities carried out by KCC between 
January and December 2008  
(Item 14) 
 
RESOLVED to:- 
 

(a) note the report; 
 

(b) note the manner in which KCC’s formal Policy and Protocol and 
Surveillance (including the acquisition of Communications data) has 
been used and followed during the previous year, including the type of 
criminal offences where surveillance has been used or communications 
data has been requested; and  

 
(c) note the use of a periodic audit across KCC senior managers to 

ascertain activities which may fall within the ambit of the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA). 

Page 3



 

 

 
30. Strategic Risk Register  
(Item 15) 
 
RESOLVED that the revised Strategic Risk Register be noted. 
 
31. Internal Audit Progress Report  
(Item 16) 
 
(1)  The response of the Managing Director of Children, Families and Education to 
the findings of the audit on Cluster Funding had previously been circulated to the 
Committee. 
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 

Page 4



 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
TRADING ADVISORY SUB-GROUP 
 
NOTES of a meeting of the Trading Advisory Sub-Group meeting held at 
County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 1 September 2009. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R L H Long (Chairman), Mr T Prater and Mr C T Wells. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr K Harlock (Director of Commercial Services), Mr N 
Vickers (Head of Financial Services), Mr A Rotolo (Legal Services) and Mr A 
Tait (Democratic Services).  
 
ALSO PRESENT were Mr G Brown and Mr J Jacobs from the Audit 
Commission. 
 
1) Terms of Reference (Item 1)    
 
The Sub-Group noted its Terms of Reference as set out below: -  
 
“To ensure that the trading activities of the Council are run properly, 
transparently and fairly. 
 
Specifically:   
 

1. Monitor the financial performance and rep
[...]
carried out by an external body. 
 
Mr Vickers said that if someone were minded to criticise the lack of 
independence of the reviewing body, they would always be able to find 
grounds to do so even in the event that an external organisation had carried it 
out.  This was because this organisation would still be working to a KCC 
contract.  He nevertheless understood the concern and would draw it to the 
Director of Finance’s attention.  
 
The Sub-Group discussed whether Recommendation 3 should be redrafted to 
clarify when it would be appropriate to appoint an external reviewer.  It was 
agreed that if such a redraft were to happen, it would be necessary to ensure 
that it did not achieve the opposite effect to that intended: namely that an 
external reviewer was not appointed when there seemed to be a good reason 
to do so.  
 
The Sub-Group agreed that the proposed actions for Recommendation 6 
should be amended to read “….the Council will expand the level of 
disclosure/narrative up to the point where further information would 
compromise proper commercial sensitivity.”  
 
The Sub-Group also discussed whether to invite a representative from the 
business community to sit on a permanent basis (either as a full member or 
as a permanent attendee).  The Clerk advised that it was open to the Sub-
Group to invite people to speak to it.  However, making a permanent outside 
appointment or inviting a regular attendee would require a decision by the 
Governance and Audit Committee.    
 
 
3)  Existing Trading Activity (Item 3)  
 
The Sub-Group noted that the heading on page 13 under “Trading Operations 
2009” should read “Income” rather than “Turnover.”  
 
The Sub-Group decided that it would like to have a more detailed discussion 
at its next meeting on the basis of figures which separated out internal and 
external trading.  
 
4) Proposed Annual Work Plan (Item 4)   
 
The Sub – Group agreed the proposed work plan as a basis from which its 
more detailed work wo
[...]
s to both the public and private sectors and to 
both reduce the Council's costs and make surpluses and profits for the 
Council; and 

 
§  the Council should evaluate opportunities to address the concerns 

expressed by the some parts of the public about access to information in 
respect of its commercial operations, subject to the Council's consideration 
of maintaining. 

 
2.2 In total 8 detailed recommendations have been made by the Audit Commission. 

All of these were either in progress and / or are fully accepted by Kent Council 
Council.  Details are found in Appendix B to this report.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 10



 3 

3.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Governance and Audit Committee is asked to: 
 

(i) NOTE the contents of the Audit Commission’s independent review.  
 

(ii) AGREE the proposed actions to meet the 8 recommendations. 

 

 
 

 

 

Lynda McMullan 

Director of Finance 

Ext: 7000 4550 

Page 11



 4 

Appendix A  
 

 

Extract from Minutes of Governance and Audit Committee held on 

30 June 2008 
 
Mr N J O Chard, the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance was present for this item 
pursuant to Committee Procedure Rule 2.34 and responded to questions from 
Members of the Committee. 
  
(1)  Mr D Smyth, Chairman of the Budget Informal Member Group moved the 
recommendation set out in Page 12:1 of the report.  There were agreed. 
  
(2)  RESOLVED that:- 
  

(a) the positive direction of travel for Commercial Services be formally 
welcomed and that the Director of Commercial Services, Mr Kevin 
Harlock be congratulated for the achievement of his services; 

  
(b) a Sub-Group of the Committee be set up to oversee the governance 

of the County Council’s trading activities; 
  
(c) Commercial Services be encouraged to post assessments for medium 

sized companies as a gesture of greater openness about the County 
Council’s trading activities; 

  
(d) the County Council’s ability to support private companies (for example 

by offerin
[...]
 Commission 2009 

For further information on the work of the Commission please contact: 

Audit Commission, 1st Floor, Millbank Tower, Millbank, London SW1P 4HQ  

Tel: 0844 798 1212  Fax: 0844 798 2945 Textphone (minicom): 0844 798 2946  

www.audit-commission.gov.uk

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



     
By:   The Director of Finance – Lynda McMullan 
   Cabinet Member for Finance – John Simmonds  
  
To:   Governance and Audit Committee – 16 September 2009 
 
Subject:  2008/09 Final Accounts and Annual Governance Report 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
_____________________________________________________________  
 
 
 
1. Annual Governance Report/ 2008- 09 Statement of Accounts 
 
1.1 The Audit Commission issued their Annual Governance Report on the 

2008/09 Statement of Accounts at the June Governance and Audit 
Committee. Subsequent to this meeting there were a small number of items 
found during the remainder of the audit which were reported to the 
Chairman of this Committee prior to him signing the accounts. These items 
are listed in the revised Annual Governance Report presented at this 
meeting. The accounts were not amended as a result of these findings as 
they were neither significant nor material.   

 
The Accounts were signed by the Audit Commission on the 31st July and 
are currently in the process of being published. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Cath Head 
Chief Accountant 
Ext: 1135 

Lynda McMullan 
Director of Finance 
Ext: 4550 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Annual
Governance
Report
(updated)
Kent County Council  

Audit 2008/09 

August 2009

Page 31



Key messages 

Kent County Council  2

Contents
Key messages 3

Financial statements 4

Value for money conclusion 15

Independence 19

Appendix 1 – Value for money criteria 21

Appendix 2 – Action Plan 22

Page 32



Key messages 

3   Kent County Council 

Key messages 
This report updates the Annual Governan
[...]

ts

 w
o
rk

 t
o
 

re
s
o
lv

e
 t

h
e
 d

if
fe

re
n
c
e
s
 b

e
tw

e
e
n
 t

h
e
 a

d
u
lt
 s

o
c
ia

l 
c
a

re
 s

y
s
te

m
s
. 

3
M

ic
h
e
lle

 G
o
ld

s
m

it
h
 

Y
e
s

R
2
 T

h
e
 C

o
u
n
c
il 

n
e
e
d
s
 t

o
 i
m

p
ro

v
e
 t

h
e
 

a
rr

a
n
g
e
m

e
n
ts

 f
o
r 

m
a
k
in

g
 r

e
la

te
d
 p

a
rt

y
 

d
is

c
lo

s
u
re

s
 i
n
 r

e
s
p
e
c
t 

o
f 

th
e
 S

u
p
e
ra

n
n
u
a
ti
o
n
 

F
u
n
d
 C

o
m

m
it
te

e
 m

e
m

b
e
rs

. 

2
N

ic
k
 V

ic
k
e
rs

 
Y

e
s

R
3
 T

h
e
 C

o
u
n
c
il 

s
h
o
u
ld

 r
e
v
ie

w
 t

h
e
 d

o
rm

a
n
t 

c
re

d
it
o
r 

b
a
la

n
c
e
s
 w

it
h
in

 t
h
e
 M

ID
A

S
 s

y
s
te

m
 a

n
d
 

d
is

p
o
s
e
 o

f 
a
n
y
 i
n
a
p
p
ro

p
ri
a
te

 a
m

o
u
n
ts

. 

2
R

ic
h
a
rd

 H
a

lle
t 

Y
e
s

R
4
 T

h
e
 C

o
u
n
c
il 

s
h
o
u
ld

 r
e
v
ie

w
 t

h
e
 w

o
rk

in
g
 

p
a
p
e
rs

 t
o
 e

n
s
u
re

 t
h
e
y
 m

e
e
t 

th
e
 b

e
s
t 

p
ra

c
ti
c
e
 

s
ta

n
d

a
rd

s
.

1
C

a
th

 H
e
a
d

 
Y

e
s

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



 
By:      Richard Long - Chairman of Governance and Audit Committee   
           Lynda McMullan - Director of Finance    
  
To:    Governance & Audit Committee - 16 September 2009 
 
Subject:  REPORT ON INSURANCE ACTIVITY AND NEW 

PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
 
Summary                    This report provides an overview of funding of the Council’s  
                                    insurance programme, claims and performance 
 
FOR INFORMATION  
 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
1. This first annual report summarising insurance activity provides an overview of 

funding, claims and performance.  Comparisons have been made with previous 
years where this provides a more comprehensive analysis.   

 
2. This report also introduces new performance indicators for KCC, the Insurance 

function and external insurers.     
 
 
INSURANCE FUNDING AND POLICIES 
 
3. Where possible the financial risk ass
[...]
erage benchmarked cost per claim is £197 against 
KCC’s average of £180.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 58



SUMMARY 
 
42.    KCC’s insurance programme is one of the largest amongst all local authorities.  

The annual spend on insurance is considerable but this has to be balanced 
against the size of KCC and the very wide and diverse range of statutory 
services provided and the tendency for claims to be made against public 
bodies.  It is inevitable that claims will be received and it is essential that the 
insurance programme and the funds held in reserve provides the Council with a 
good level of assurance around its ability to finance its current and future 
liabilities.       

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Darryl Mattingly  
Corporate Risk & Insurance Manager  
Ext:  7000 4632 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
: 1 

 
By: 
 

Janet Dawson – Head of Audit and Risk 

To: Governance and Audit Committee – 16 September 2009  
 

Subject: 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT BENCH MARKING RESULTS 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 

 

 
Summary: This report summarises the 2008/09 Internal Audit 

Benchmarking Results. 
 
FOR INFORMATION  
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
1. Internal Audit is a member of the CIPFA/IPF Audit Benchmarking Club.  

Through this, information about Internal Audit’s costs and productivity is 
compared against other county councils.  We also compare our costs and 
productivity to the previous years to establish if we are improving and/or 
areas where we need to improve.   

 
2. Our benchmarking results have improved considerably this year.  The 

number of ‘chargeable’ days per auditor has increased from 150 in 
2007/08 to 181 in 2008/09, the average is 179.  Chargeable days 
represent the number of days that are spent on direct audit or audit related 
work.  Non chargeable days represent non audit work, for example 
administration.  In 2007/08 our chargeable days were below the average 
and our non chargeable were above the average, this wa
[...]
mendations between April and July 2009. 

• Progress with recommendations due to be implemented between 
April 2008 and March 2009. 

Agenda Item 10

Page 65



 

 

 

Recommendation 
 
6. Members are asked to note this report. 
 
 
 

Janet Dawson 
Head of Audit & Risk 
Ext: 4614 
3 September 2009 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 66



Progress Against 2008-09 Audit Plan quarter 4 Annex A 

 

 

Ref Audit Description Planned 
Start 

Audit 
commen
ced 

Draft 
Report 
issued 

Final 
Report 
Issued 

Audit Assurance Comments 

AW01 Corporate 
Governance 
Overview 
Health Check 

Work to include high level 

review of corporate 

governance arrangements 

against best practice and 

will also consider adequacy 

of processes underpinning 

Governance Statement. 

Include follow-up of prior 

year report. 

Q4 6 Mar 
09 

21 July 
2009 

  Waiting for information to 
complete the audit review 
caused delays in clearing 
and finalising the review.   

AW02 Risk 
Management 

Work to build on the high 
level review undertaken in 
2007/2008 to focus on the 
adequacy of corporate risk 
management arrangements 
and the linkages between; 
Business planning, 
Performance appraisal, 
Budgeting processes. 

Q4 16 Mar 
09 

6 Aug 
09 

  As above 

AW04 Contract 
monitoring and 
tendering 
process 

Review of tendering 
procedures and contract 
monitoring.  Scope to 
include, processes for 
tender evaluation and 
selection of suppliers, 
review of processes to 
manage key contracts, 
quality assurance of 
suppliers processes.  The 
individual contracts that are 
reviewed will include 
Building Schools for the 
Future (BSF)  
 
 

Q2/3 Apr 09 10 July 
09 

  Delayed at officer request, 
due to progress of BSF 
programme 
 
Meeting held with 
directorate to discuss 
findings, some further 
work to be carried out. 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 6

7



Progress Against 2008-09 Audit Plan quarter 4 Annex A 

 

Ref Audit Description Planned 
Start 

Audit 
commen
ced 

Draft 
Report 
issued 

Final 
Report 
I
[...]
by providing all 
POC’s with a copy of the Data Quality audit 
report. Copy of new Policy to be circulated 
to all members. Performance reports to 
POC’s to include relevant information on 
Data Quality processes in relation to 
information provided.  

That the Council at a strategic level 
formalises protocols and standards on 
data quality received from outside bodies 
to ensure that all data used by the 
Council is sound. 

An extensive framework is already in place 
through the Kent & Medway Three-Tier 
Model for Information Sharing. Standards 
are also being put in place within Kent 
Partnership working groups with the Multi-
agency Data Group of the Kent Children’s 
Trust leading the way. Data Quality Policy 
updated. 

The Council should report on the 
effectiveness of the various levels of data 
quality training provided so that it can 
assure itself that any data quality gaps in 
staff are being met. 

Directorates reviewing training provided. 

Ensure that the profile of data quality is 
raised by reporting the results of spot-
checks of data systems to councillors. 

Improvement in reporting of Data Quality 
and integrating this into relevant 
performance reports to POCs is in hand. 

 
 
9 The specific items where updates have been made to the Kent County Council 
Data Quality policy as a result of the audit report are : 
  

o The role of councillors 
o Information and guidance on training  
o Further guidance on reporting of data quality issues 
o Additional standards in relation to data quality received from outside 

bodies 
 
 
 
10 It was the council’s expressed intention to review the Data Quality Policy on a 
regular basis and a number of other minor changes in wording and emphasis have also 
been made at this time, which were not specific recommendations from the Audit 
Commission. 
 

Page 92



 
4. Recommendation 
 
11 Members are asked to APPROVE the revised Data Quality Policy.  
 
 
 
Richard Fitzgerald 
Performance Manager 
Chief Executi
[...]



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes - 30 June 2009
	5 Trading Activities Sub-Group Notes - 1 September 2009
	6 External Audit Review of KCC's Commercial Operations
	Item 06 Appendix B

	7 2008/09 Final Accounts and Annual Governance Report
	Item 07 Appendix

	8 Insurance Activity and new Performance Indicators
	9 Internal Audit Benchmarking Results
	10 Internal Audit Progress Report
	11 Data Quality
	Item 11 Appendix

	12 Ombudsman Complaints
	Item 12 Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


10 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 16 September 2009. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R L H Long, TD (Chairman), Mr M V Snelling (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr A R Chell, Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mr C Hibberd, Mr P W A Lake, Mr J F London, 
Mr R J Parry, Mr T Prater, Mr R Tolputt and Mr C T Wells 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Miss S J Carey and Mr J D Simmonds 
 
OFFICERS: Ms L McMullan (Director of Finance), Mr G Wild (Director of Law and 
Governance), Ms J Dawson (Head of Audit and Risk), Mrs J Armstrong (Senior Audit 
Manager), Mr R Fitzgerald (Performance Monitoring Manager), Ms J Hill (Performance 
Manager), Mrs D Mattingly (Corporate Risk & Insurance Manager) and Mr A Tait 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Mr  D Wells and Mr G Brown from the Audit Commission.  
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
32. Presentation on the Role and Terms of Reference for the Governance and 

Audit Committee  
(Item 3) 
 
(1)  The Head of Audit and Risk gave a detailed presentation on the role of the 
Committee. This was supplemented by the Director of Law and Governance, who 
set out the governance aspects of the Committee’s work.  
 
(2)  Members of the Committee considered that it should take a more pro-active 
view of its role. The Committee therefore welcomed the Chairman’s commitment to 
discuss amendments to the agenda-setting process with the Committee’s lead 
officers. 
 
(3)  As this was Mrs Janet Dawson’s last meeting as Head of Audit and Risk, the 
Committee thanked her for all her work on its behalf and wished her well in the 
future.  
 

33. Minutes - 30 June 2009  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the deletion of Mr Parry from the list of those present 
and to the inclusion of Mr D Wells and Mr G Brown from the Audit Commission, the 
Minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2009 are correctly recorded and that they 
be signed by the Chairman. 
 

34. Trading Activities Sub-Group Notes - 1 September 2009  
(Item 5) 
 



 

11 

(1)  Mr M V Snelling made a declaration of personal interest for this item and the 
following item (Minute 35) as he was a Director of a number of KCC Commercial 
Services Trading Companies.  He left the meeting for the duration of both items.  
 
(2)  This item was considered in conjunction with the following item ion the 
agenda (Minute 35).  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the notes of the Trading Activities Sub-Group meeting held 
on 1 September 2009 be noted.  
 

35. External Audit Review of KCC's Commercial Operations  
(Item 6) 
 
(1)  This item was considered in conjunction with the previous item on the 
agenda (Minute 34). 
 
(2)  A motion by Mr T Prater to amend the actions in Recommendation 3 on 
page 13 of the agenda papers was withdrawn following an assurance from the 
Director of Finance that reviews could be carried out by other bodies apart from 
Internal Audit if it was considered appropriate.  
 
(3)  Mr C T Wells moved and it was duly seconded that the overarching aim of 
the Trading Activities Sub-Group be amended to read: “To ensure that the trading 
activities of the Council are run properly and transparently.” 
      Carried 6 votes to 2. 
 
(4)  Mr T Prater moved, seconded by Mr C T Wells that the membership of the 
Trading Activities Sub-Group should include a representative from the business 
community. 
      Lost 2 votes to 7 
 
(5)  RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) the contents of the Audit Commission’s indepent review of KCC’s 
commercial operations be noted;  

 
(b) the actions set out in Appendix B of the report to meet the Audit 

Commission’s 8 recommendations be agreed; AND 
 

(c) the overarching aim of the Trading Activities Sub-Group be amended 
to read: “to ensure that the trading activities of the Council are run 
properly and transparently.” 

 
36. 2008/09 Final Accounts and Annual Governance Report  

(Item 7) 
 
(1)  Members of the Committee requested that there should be a report to a 
future meeting on the full impact on and risks to the County Council resulting from 
the Private Finance Initiative, particularly in respect of the Building Schools for the 
Future programme.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 



 

12 

37. Insurance Activity and new Performance Indicators  
(Item 8) 
 
(1)  The Committee noted that Mr J D Simmonds, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Finance was the co-author of the report rather than Mr Long. 
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 

38. Internal Audit Benchmarking Results  
(Item 9) 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted and that the actions taken in paragraph of the 
report be endorsed. 
 

39. Internal Audit Progress Report  
(Item 10) 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

40. Data Quality  
(Item 11) 
 
RESOLVED that approval be given to the revised Data Quality Policy. 
 

41. Ombudsman Complaints  
(Item 12) 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 
 
 
 


